

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

with the performance of a public duty, is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to an amount not exceeding the sum of two million dollars, (\$2,000,000), which may be issued either as common or preferred stock, from time to time, and upon such terms and conditions as the corporation may determine. All acts and doings of said Telephone Company, with reference to stock heretofore issued by it, are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.

Approved February 14, 1913.

Chapter 12.

An Act to Incorporate the Lewiston Chamber of Commerce.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The Lewiston Chamber of Commerce, a voluntary association existing at Lewiston for the promotion of the industry, commerce and public interests of the City of Lewiston and vicinity, is hereby constituted and declared to be a body politic and corporate, under the name of Lewiston Chamber of Commerce, with the same by-laws now in force and with all of the rights and privileges, powers and immunities of corporations organized under the first six sections of chapter fifty-seven of the Revised Statutes of this State.

Lewiston Chamber of Commerce declared to be a body politic.

-corporate name.

Approved February 14, 1913.

Chapter 13.

0

An Act to Authorize the Van Buren Water District to Issue Bonds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The Van Buren Water District, in the town of Van Buren, in the county of Aroostook and State of Maine, is hereby authorized to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars in all, in addition to the amount of the bonds of the said Van Buren Water District already issued and which have not yet matured, for the purpose of providing funds for the payment of the amount borrowed to take up the bonds which matured on the first day of January, 1912.

Section 2. The issue of bonds provided for in the preceding section, may be authorized by a vote of a majority of the legal voters present and voting at any legal meeting called therefor,

Van Buren Water District authorized to issue bonds. —not to exceed twentythousand dollars.

-to retire other bonds.

Issue to be authorized by vote.

Снар. 12

-former

acts made

CHAP. 14 by virtue of a warrant signed by the trustees of said water district for the time being, containing proper articles, stating the purpose or purposes of said meeting, directed to any constable of the town of Van Buren, residing within the limits of the water district.

Section 3. Except as hereinbefore provided, any and all meetings called for the purpose or purposes contemplated by this act, shall be called and held in accordance with the provisions governing the calling and holding of town meetings. The clerk of the water district shall be the clerk of the meeting or meetings called in pursuance of this act, and all records relative thereto shall be duly made and attested by him.

Section 4. At any such meeting, a majority of the legal voters of said water district present and voting may authorize its trustees for the time being, to issue bonds in such denominations, signed by them and countersigned by their treasurer, and payable at such time or times, and bearing such rate of interest as such trustees shall deem most advantageous for the said water district.

Section 5. The failure or omission by the legal voters of the Van Buren Water District at any meeting called for the purposes mentioned in section one to vote the amount required for the purposes contemplated by said section shall not prevent the calling of any other meeting or meetings for such purpose until the same shall have been accomplished.

Approved February 14, 1913.

ø

Chapter 14.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Sebec Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The Charter of the Sebec Power Company, with the rights and privileges therein renewed, confirmed, made valid and extended by chapter two hundred and nine of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred and five, and which was amended and extended by chapter three hundred and nineteen of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred and seven, and renewed and extended by chapter eighty-two of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred and nine, and renewed and extended by chapter twenty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred and eleven, is hereby extended for the further term of two years from the time this act takes effect.

Approved February 14, 1913.

Meeting for purposes of this act, how called.

---clerk of water district shall be clerk of meeting.

Majority of legal voters may authorize issue of bonds.

Other meetings for same purpose may be called.

Charter extended.